Pro Forma Debt Service and Lease Payment Summary

Jan-03 Feb-03 Mar-03 Apr-03 May-03 Jun-03 Jul-03 Aug-03 Sep-03 Oct-03 Nov-03 Dec-03 2003

Principal
Payments $ 39.9 $ 1.4 $ 0.0 $ 2.2 $ 0.0 $ 3.4 $ 5.7 $ 3.3 $ 3.3 $ 5.7 $ 9.0 $ 3.4 $ 77.4
Cash Interest
Payments 10.9 8.8 0.3 0.1 0.1 7.0 5.9 2.3 1.5 1.4 6.2 1.4 45.9
Operating Lease
Payments 82.5 8.1 8.3 7.3 6.6 9.0 29.4 9.9 13.1 9.5 57.6 9.5 250.7

Total $133.4 $18.4 $ 8.6 $ 9.7 $ 6.7 $19.4 $41.0 $15.5 $17.9 $16.6 $72.7 $14.3 $374.0

Debt Service and Lease Payment Reduction

Jan-03 Feb-03 Mar-03 Apr-03 May-03 Jun-03 Jul-03 Aug-03 Sep-03 Oct-03 Nov-03 Dec-03 2003

Principal
Payments $ 0.0 $ 0.0 $ 1.1 $15.2 $ 4.1 ($2.3) $15.2 $ 1.4 ($2.1) $13.4 ($4.3) ($0.5) $41.2
Cash Interest
Payments (0.2) (1.2) 0.3 10.1 7.1 (6.3) 3.9 5.3 (0.9) 8.7 1.0 (0.9) 26.9
Operating Lease
Payments 10.9 1.5 1.3 14.4 3.1 0.6 20.1 9.0 (3.6) (0.1) (48.2) 0.8 9.8

Total $10.7 $ 0.3 $ 2.8 $39.7 $14.3 ($8.0) $39.2 $15.7 ($6.6) $22.0 ($51.6) ($0.6) $78.0

2004 � 2007 Quarterly Pre-Restructured and Pro Forma Debt and Lease Payment Schedules

($ in millions)

�Pre-Restructured� Debt Service and Lease Payment Summary

Q1-04 Q2-04 Q3-04 Q4-04 2004 Q1-05 Q2-05 Q3-05 Q4-05 2005

Principal Payments $ 31.3 $24.4 $ 26.8 $24.3 $106.8 $ 28.5 $15.0 $148.3 $ 8.8 $200.6
Cash Interest Payments 16.8 17.1 15.9 16.3 66.2 15.1 15.6 14.2 15.2 60.0

118.2 44.9 62.2 27.2 252.5 121.8 44.9 59.4 23.9 249.9

Edgar Filing: ATLAS AIR WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 17

Operating Lease
Payments

Total $166.4 $86.3 $104.9 $67.8 $425.5 $165.3 $75.5 $221.9 $47.8 $510.5

Pro Forma Debt Service and Lease Payment Summary

Q1-04 Q2-04 Q3-04 Q4-04 2004 Q1-05 Q2-05 Q3-05 Q4-05 2005

Principal Payments $11.9 $13.0 $13.2 $13.3 $ 51.4 $13.7 $14.0 $14.2 $15.2 $ 57.2
Cash Interest Payments 5.3 5.9 5.7 5.4 22.3 5.6 5.4 5.1 4.8 21.0
Operating Lease Payments 41.4 48.6 48.6 48.6 187.2 51.1 51.1 51.1 59.2 212.5

Total $58.6 $67.5 $67.5 $67.4 $260.9 $70.4 $70.5 $70.5 $79.2 $290.7

Debt Service and Lease Payment Reduction

Q1-04 Q2-04 Q3-04 Q4-04 2004 Q1-05 Q2-05 Q3-05 Q4-05 2005

Principal Payments $ 19.4 $11.4 $13.6 $ 11.0 $ 55.4 $14.7 $ 1.1 $134.1 ($6.5) $143.4
Cash Interest Payments 11.5 11.2 10.2 10.9 43.8 9.5 10.1 9.1 10.4 39.1
Operating Lease Payments 76.9 (3.8) 13.6 (21.4) 65.3 70.7 (6.3) 8.3 (35.3) 37.4

Total $107.8 $18.9 $37.4 $ 0.5 $164.6 $94.9 $ 4.9 $151.4 ($31.4) $219.8

- 12 -

Edgar Filing: ATLAS AIR WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

2004 � 2007 Quarterly Pre-Restructured and Pro Forma Debt and Lease Payment Schedules (Cont�d)

�Pre-Restructured� Debt Service and Lease Payment Summary

Q1-06 Q2-06 Q3-06 Q4-06 2006 Q1-07 Q2-07 Q3-07 Q4-07 2007

Principal Payments $ 14.8 $36.4 $ 4.4 $149.6 $205.3 $ 6.7 $ 1.2 $ 3.1 $ 1.3 $ 12.4
Cash Interest Payments 6.4 14.9 5.4 14.2 40.9 5.2 7.2 5.0 7.2 24.6
Operating Lease Payments 114.3 40.6 55.4 19.8 230.1 110.2 40.7 53.4 17.0 221.2

Total $135.6 $91.9 $65.2 $183.5 $476.2 $122.1 $49.1 $61.5 $25.4 $258.2

Pro Forma Debt Service and Lease Payment Summary

Q1-06 Q2-06 Q3-06 Q4-06 2006 Q1-07 Q2-07 Q3-07 Q4-07 2007

Principal Payments $13.5 $13.5 $13.8 $14.0 $ 54.8 $14.3 $14.6 $14.9 $15.2 $ 59.1
Cash Interest Payments 4.4 4.1 3.8 3.6 15.9 3.4 3.1 2.9 2.5 11.8
Operating Lease Payments 48.6 48.6 48.6 48.2 194.1 48.6 48.6 48.6 48.6 194.5

Total $66.5 $66.2 $66.2 $65.9 $264.8 $66.3 $66.4 $66.4 $66.3 $265.4

Debt Service and Lease Payment Reduction

Q1-06 Q2-06 Q3-06 Q4-06 2006 Q1-07 Q2-07 Q3-07 Q4-07 2007

Principal Payments $ 1.3 $22.9 ($9.4) $135.6 $150.4 ($7.6) ($13.4) ($11.8) ($13.9) ($46.7)
Cash Interest Payments 2.1 10.8 1.6 10.6 25.0 1.9 4.1 2.1 4.7 12.8
Operating Lease
Payments 65.7 (8.0) 6.8 (28.5) 36.0 61.6 (7.9) 4.8 (31.7) 26.8

Total $69.1 $25.7 ($1.0) $117.6 $211.4 $ 55.8 ($17.2) ($4.9) ($40.9) ($7.2)

The assumed post-reorganization capital structure reflects the current status of negotiations with the Company�s various creditor constituencies.
Although some of the capital structure assumptions are based on signed term sheets, others are based on draft term sheets and discussions with
the Company�s creditor groups as of September 4, 2003. The 2003-2007 Projected Pro Forma Summary Financial Statements and underlying
assumptions were prepared by management and reflect management�s judgment as of September 4, 2003, of expected future operating conditions
affecting the Company and management�s expected course of action. There may be differences between the projected and actual results because